
Worcestershire County Council 

Agenda
Cabinet

Thursday, 27 September 2018, 10.00 am
County Hall, Worcester

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk



DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Nichola Garner, Committee & Appellate Officer 
on Worcester (01905) 843579 or email: ngarner2@worcestershire.gov.uk 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website.

Date of Issue: Wednesday 19 September

Cabinet
Thursday, 27 September 2018, 10.00 am, County Hall, 
Worcester

Membership: Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, Mr A I Hardman, 
Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, 
Dr K A Pollock, Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith

Agenda

Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies and Declarations of Interest

2 Public Participation
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating both the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 26 
September 2018).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed below.

3 Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting
The Minutes of the meeting of 12 July 2018 have been previously 
circulated.

4 A38 Bromsgrove Major Scheme - Package 1 1 - 10

5 Balanced Scorecard and Corporate Risk Update 11 - 28

6 Compliance With Well Managed Highway Infrastructure Code of 
Practice

29 - 32

7 Resources Report 33 - 78

NOTES 
 Webcasting
Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website.



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 4
 

Cabinet – 27 September 2018

CABINET
27 SEPTEMBER 2018

A38 BROMSGROVE MAJOR SCHEME - PACKAGE 1

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Dr K A Pollock

Relevant Officer
Director of Economy and Infrastructure

Package 1 Local Members 
Mrs R Dent
Mr P McDonald
Mrs S Webb

Recommendation

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy and Infrastructure 
recommends that Cabinet: 

(a) approves the implementation of the A38 Bromsgrove Major Scheme -
Package 1 in accordance with this report, the Conditional Approval 
Business Case (CABC) and as shown in the attached plans (Appendix A) 
subject to the approved design and certainty of funding;

(b) delegates authority to the Director of Economy and Infrastructure, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy and 
Infrastructure, to finalise and award the contract and other necessary 
agreements to deliver the Package 1 project; 

(c) approves the Director of Economy and Infrastructure entering into such 
delegation agreements with Highways England as are required in order to 
enable the Council to exercise Highways England's powers of land 
acquisition in relation to Package 1;

(d) approves the acquisition of land required for elements of Package 1, as 
indicated on the red line plans (Appendix B), and delegates authority to the 
Director of Commercial and Commissioning, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy and Infrastructure, to 
agree any necessary changes to the red line, land or rights to be acquired 
including additional land and/or rights; 

(e) should it not be possible to acquire all the land by negotiation, Cabinet 
authorises acquisition of necessary land and rights over land through the 
making of Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPO) and authorises the Director 
of Commercial and Commissioning, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility for Economy and Infrastructure, to finalise the 

Page 1



Cabinet – 27 September 2018

details and make such a CPO including any compulsory acquisition of 
rights required for the scheme, and authorises the Director of Commercial 
and Commissioning to approve any Statement of Reasons in relation to the 
land, that must accompany any CPO submitted for the confirmation to the 
Secretary of State for Transport, and notes that this will be approved prior 
to making of the CPO; 

(f) recommends to Council the addition of £6.3m to the Capital Programme for 
Package 1 on the understanding that this is fully funded by external 
funding sources, namely Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise 
Partnership (GBSLEP), Highways England's Growth and Housing Fund 
(GHF) and developer contributions through Section 106 contributions, with 
the Worcestershire Local Enterprise Partnership (WLEP) contribution of 
£1.3m having already been included in the approved Capital Programme; 

(g) delegates authority to the Director of Economy and Infrastructure to enter 
into grant funding contracts and related agreements with GBSLEP, WLEP 
and Highways England and/or their successor bodies to facilitate delivery 
and funding of Package 1 as may be amended;

(h) approves the need for forward funding of developer Section 106 
contributions; and 

(i) supports the commencement of public engagement and stakeholder 
management exercises with Highways England and other organisations as 
required.

Why is this decision important?

2. In July 2018 Cabinet considered a report on the A38 Major Scheme proposal. 
This covered the strategic rationale for the scheme, the emerging funding strategy and 
the delivery plan based on phasing the construction of the scheme over 5 packages, 
shown on the map below, with the potential to complete the scheme by mid-2021. This 
report seeks a commitment to Package 1 in line with the recommendations from the July 
2018 report. 

Page 2



Cabinet – 27 September 2018

3. Package 1 of the overall A38 Bromsgrove Major Scheme works is critical in 
supporting the objectives of the Bromsgrove Development Plan (BDP), the Redditch 
Local Plan, Worcestershire’s Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) and both the Worcestershire 
and Greater Birmingham and Solihull Strategic Economic Plans (SEP) prepared by the 
relevant Local Enterprise Partnerships. (Links to third party documents have been 
provided in the Supporting Information section of this report).

4. Package 1 will assist in unlocking development sites in Bromsgrove and would 
support Worcestershire County Council (WCC) in meeting their commitments set out in 
developer S106 agreements.

5. This decision is required now to ensure the programme established with 
Highways England ca
[...]
on and 
Commissioning recommends that Cabinet:

(a) receives the latest update of the Corporate Balanced Scorecard for Quarter 
Four 2017/18, noting the 21 indicators rated as 'green' and considers 
actions being taken to improve performance for the 4 indicators rated 'red' 
where there has been an update in Quarter Four 2017/18;  

(b) notes the latest refresh of the Corporate Risk Register including actions to 
mitigate the four risk areas that are rated 'red'; 

(c) authorises the Director of Commercial and Commissioning to review and 
rationalise the Balanced Scorecard in consultation with Cabinet Member 
with Responsibility for Transformation and Commissioning.
 

Corporate Balanced Scorecard

2. The Corporate Balanced Scorecard is the means of understanding progress 
against the Council's Corporate Plan. The Scorecard contains a range of indicators 
linked to key priorities and themes. Many measures are long-term and may be 
affected by a wide range of factors, some of which are outside the direct control of 
the Council. 

3. The attached Appendix contains an overview of performance for Quarter Four 
2017/18. Currently there are 78 indicators reported in the Scorecard. 21 of these are 
rated 'green' representing good performance or progress, and 8 are rated as 'red'. 
Out of the 8 performance indicators that are currently assessed as 'red', 4 have had 
a performance update in Quarter Four 2017/18, and are detailed within the attached 
Appendix. The 4 indicators assessed as red following an update this quarter are: 

 Looked After Children
 Older People Funded in Permanent Care Home placements
 Condition of unclassified roads

Page 11



Cabinet – 27 September 2018

 Sickness Rate.

4. Quarter Four 2017/18 performance information is the latest full update of the 
Corporate Balanced Scorecard. The newly created Performance Board is currently 
reviewing the Balanced Scorecard approach including a review of indicators and 
reporting schedules. Therefore, a Quarte
[...]
the Council with 

specific “hotspots” including turnover in 

senior management posts and recruitment to 

key frontline social worker posts 

Q4 2017/18 

High 

 

 

Medium 

 

Low 
 

P
age 28



AGENDA ITEM 6
 

Cabinet – 27 September 2018

CABINET
27 SEPTEMBER 2018

MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODE OF 
PRACTICE FOR WELL-MANAGED HIGHWAY 
INFRASTRUCTURE 

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Mr A T Amos

Relevant Officer
Director of Economy and Infrastructure

Recommendation

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways recommends that 
Cabinet: 

(a) notes the review as set out in the document called "A review and response 
to the Well-Managed Highway Infrastructure Code of Practice"; and

(b) adopts the Well-Managed Highway Infrastructure Code of Practice 
including its 36 recommendations.  

Introduction 

2. The purpose of this report is to advise Cabinet of the implications relating to the 
necessary adoption of the new Code of Practice: Well Managed Highway Infrastructure, 
and provide recommendations to Cabinet in relation to its adoption in October 2018. 

Background to the Well-Managed Highway Infrastructure Code of Practice

3. The Department for Transport provides national guidance in relation to the 
management of the highway network in England. This is through a series of Codes of 
Practice called; Well-maintained Highways, Well-lit Highways, and Management of 
Highway Structures. These will be superseded in October 2018 by a combined new 
Code of Practice called 'Well-Managed Highway Infrastructure."

4. The original Code of Practice called Well-Maintained Highways has formed the 
basis of the Council’s approach to its highway maintenance practice and delivery for the 
last 13 years, covering key areas such as safety inspections, management of trees and 
winter service provision, amongst many other areas of highway maintenance. 

5. The new Code of Practice provides Highway Authorities with guidance and 
recommendations on highway management across a range of service provision. In many 
ways, the new combined Code of Practice replicates the original guidance and the 

Page 29



Cabinet – 27 September 2018

County Council, as the highways authority, is well placed to adopt the new Code of 
Practice with some minor amendments to existing practices. 

6. The new code contains 36 key recommendations covering, for example; asset 
management, network planning, structures, severe weather and resilience. For this 
reason, the Council has followed a methodology of reviewing each of the 
recommendations against current practices to identify if there are any further appropriate 
actions required. These are detailed in the document called 'A review and response to 
the Well-Managed Highway Infrastructure Code of Practice'.

7. Adopting the new Code of Practice will ensure the Council, as the Highway 
Authority for Worcestershire, is well placed to continue to manage the Worcestershire 
highway network effectively through a risk-based approach.  In addition, this will also 
ensure the Council complies with the Government's Department for Transport's 
guidance and recommendations. 

Legal, Financial and HR Implications

8. The adoption of the new Code of Practice is not expected to have any impact on 
the current revenue or capital budgets associated with the management of the highways 
network.

9. There are no significant implications in relation to legal and HR matters.

Privacy and Public Health Impact Assessments

10. There are no specific health impacts as a result of new decisions arising from this 
Cabinet report. There are no privacy impacts.

Equality and Diversity Implications

11. An Equality Relevance Screening has been completed in respect of these
recommendations.  The screening did not identify any potential equality considerations 
requiring further consideration during implementation.

Supporting Information

 Appendix: A Review and Response to the Code of Practice: Well-Managed 
Highway Infrastructure 

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763

Specific Contact Points for this report
Ian Bamforth, Highways & PROW Operations Manager
Tel: 01905 846076 or 01905 846845
Email: Ibamforth@worcestershire.gov.uk

Page 30



Cabinet – 27 September 2018

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of Economy and 
Infrastructure) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7 

Cabinet – 27 September 2018

CABINET 
27 SEPTEMBER 2018

RESOURCES REPORT 

Relevant Cabinet Member
Mr S E Geraghty

Relevant Officer
Chief Financial Officer

Recommendation
1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance (who is also the Leader 

of the Council) recommends that Cabinet:
(a) endorses his conclusions concerning revenue budget monitoring up 

to 31 July 2018;
(b) notes the current progress regarding savings plans approved by 

Council in February 2018;
(c) notes the additional management savings measures outlined in 

Appendix 9 to address the forecast position;
(d) notes that the Schools Forum is considering actions to recover the 

overspend positon on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) High Needs 
Block and recommends that Cabinet considers their responses in 
December, noting the financial position of the Council to Schools 
Forum;

(e) approves the budget virement amendments to the Capital Programme 
from the Capital Contingency for land purchase and works at Malvern 
Hills Science Park of £2.1 million, noting financial contributions from 
the Worcestershire Local Enterprise Partnership and Malvern Hills 
District Council to this scheme;

(f) recommends that Council approves the updated Capital Programme at 
Appendix 7, including the capitalisation of items under the additional 
saving proposals totalling £2.250 million, as set out at Appendix 9; and

(g) notes the report on borrowing and lending transact
[...]
8/19

Finance 25 25

Total 9,019 3,214 1,153 4,652

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 A38 Bromsgrove Major Scheme - Package 1
	5 Balanced Scorecard and Corporate Risk Update
	Cab 20180927 Balanced Scorecard-Risk-App

	6 Compliance With Well Managed Highway Infrastructure Code of Practice
	7 Resources Report
	Cab 20180927 Resources App1
	Cab 20180927 Resources App2
	Cab 20180927 Resources App3
	Cab 20180927 Resources App4
	Cab 20180927 Resources App5
	Cab 20180927 Resources App6
	Cab 20180927 Resources App7
	Cab 20180927 Resources App8
	Cab 20180927 Resources App9




Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 3 October 2018 Date of Implementation: 4 October 2018

Page No.  1

Cabinet
Thursday, 27 September 2018, County Hall, Worcester,
10.00 am

Minutes 

Present: Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, Mr M J Hart, 
Mrs L C Hodgson, Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, 
Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith

Also attended: Mrs E B Tucker, Mr R W Banks, Mr P Grove, 
Mr R C Lunn, Mr S J Mackay and Mr L C R Mallett

Available papers The members had before them:
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 
(previously circulated).

1864 Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest

Apologies had been received from Mr A I Hardman and 
Dr K A Pollock.

Mr Geraghty declared an interest in Agenda Item 4 as he 
sits on the Midlands Connect Board and they had given 
an opinion on the A38 Bromsgrove Major Scheme.

1865 Public 
Participation

None.

1866 Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 12 July 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

1867 A38 
Bromsgrove 
Major Scheme - 
Package 1

Following a report to Cabinet in July which looked at the 
strategic rationale for the A38 Major Scheme, Cabinet 
considered a report which sought commitment to 
Package 1 and detailed the funding strategy.

The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways 
introduced the report and explained the scheme was 
almost entirely externally funded. No planning permission 
was required, there was no need to go out to tender and 
the contractor was already in place. An addition to the 
Capital Programme was proposed on the understanding 



Page No.  2

that all funding would come from external bodies. It was 
important to agree to the scheme to allow the programme 
to be adhered to and to show the commitment of the 
County Council.  The scheme would directly address the 
housing and employment growth in the area.

In the ensuing discussion the following main points were 
raised:

 A Member from outside the Cabinet pointed out 
that any investment in highways was welcome but 
as resources were tight investments needed to 
make the most impact. He was concerned that 
most development had happened in the West of 
Bromsgrove yet the highways investment was 
being made to the East, which would leave traffic 
having to travel through the congested town 
centre. Improving junctions, but not the entire A38, 
would just move the bottlenecks to somewhere 
else.  There was also a question about the validity 
of the S106 agreements so there was no certainty 
that the funding was in place.  In response the 
Leader explained that the strategic overview and 
discussion on what should be included to relieve 
congestion had been dealt with at the last meeting 
and this report was just about approving package 
1 and where the funding would come from. The 
scheme was to deal with current problems as well 
as mitigate issues which would arise from the new 
large developments 

 The Leader declared an interest as he sat on the 
Midlands Connect Board and they considered that 
the scheme was one of the few major projects 
across the Midlands which should be considered 
for Major Road Network Funding from the 
Government

 A Member from outside the Cabinet felt the 
Council should be sceptical about when the s106 
monies could be secured as the Scheme could be 
left with a substantial funding gap.  He also 
reiterated the importance of putting in yellow 
boxes on the Oakalls junction which would save 
money in the long term

 The Leader responded that the Director would 
answer the point about yellow boxes after the 
meeting. He felt the funding issue had been 
addressed in the report and the risk was 
recognised but it was necessary to weave 
together a number of funding streams to complete 
the project. It was important to provide the right 
infrastructure as congestion would have an impact 



Page No.  3

on the daily lives of people living in that area.

RESOLVED: that Cabinet

(a) approved the implementation of the A38 
Bromsgrove Major Scheme -Package 1, in 
accordance with this report, the Conditional 
Approval Business Case (CABC) and as 
shown in the attached plans (Appendix A) 
subject to the approved design and certainty 
of funding;

(b) delegated authority to the Director of Economy 
and Infrastructure, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Economy and Infrastructure, to finalise and 
award the contract and other necessary 
agreements to deliver the Package 1 project; 

(c) approved the Director of Economy and 
Infrastructure entering into such delegation 
agreements with Highways England as were 
required in order to enable the Council to 
exercise Highways England's powers of land 
acquisition in relation to Package 1;

(d) approved the acquisition of land required for 
elements of Package 1, as indicated on the red 
line plans (Appendix B), and delegated 
authority to the Director of Commercial and 
Commissioning, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Economy and Infrastructure, to agree any 
necessary changes to the red line, land or 
rights to be acquired including additional land 
and/or rights; 

(e) authorised acquisition of necessary land and 
rights over land through the making of 
Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPO) should it 
not be possible to acquire all the land by 
negotiation, and authorised the Director of 
Commercial and Commissioning, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Economy and Infrastructure, 
to finalise the details and make such a CPO 
including any compulsory acquisition of rights 
required for the scheme, and authorised the 
Director of Commercial and Commissioning to 
approve any Statement of Reasons in relation 
to the land, that must accompany any CPO 



Page No.  4

submitted for the confirmation to the Secretary 
of State for Transport, and noted that this 
would be approved prior to making of the 
CPO; 

(f) recommended to Council the addition of £6.3m 
to the Capital Programme for Package 1 on the 
understanding that this was fully funded by 
external funding sources, namely Greater 
Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise 
Partnership (GBSLEP), Highways England's 
Growth and Housing Fund (GHF) and 
developer contributions through Section 106 
contributions, with the Worcestershire Local 
Enterprise Partnership (WLEP) contribution of 
£1.3m having already been included in the 
approved Capital Programme; 

(g) delegated authority to the Director of Economy 
and Infrastructure to enter into grant funding 
contracts and related agreements with 
GBSLEP, WLEP and Highways England and/or 
their successor bodies to facilitate delivery 
and funding of Package 1 as may be amended;

(h) approved the need for forward funding of 
developer Section 106 contributions; and 

(i) supported the commencement of public 
engagement and stakeholder management 
exercises with Highways England and other 
organisations as required.

1868 Balanced 
Scorecard and 
Corporate Risk 
Update

The Cabinet Member for Transformation and 
Commissioning introduced the report on the Balanced 
Scorecard Performance and Corporate Risk update to 
Cabinet. She highlighted that eight indicators were rated 
as 'red', however work was underway to address the four 
that were rated red in the Q4 update. A significant 
number of indicators were 'grey' as the Council could not 
influence them or there was no basis for rating them, and 
18 of these would be removed or combined for 2018/19. 

Of the 196 risks in the Corporate Risk Register, 17 were 
identified as high risk and work was underway to mitigate 
them. Corporate risk reporting was being reviewed and a 
new report would be produced.

The Cabinet Member for Communities welcomed the 21 
green indicators and looked forward to when some of the 
grey indicators could turn green once measures had 



Page No.  5

been set.

RESOLVED: that Cabinet

(a) received the latest update of the Corporate 
Balanced Scorecard for Quarter Four 2017/18, 
noting the 21 indicators rated as 'green' and 
considered actions being taken to improve 
performance for the 4 indicators rated 'red' 
where there has been an update in Quarter 
Four 2017/18;  

(b) noted the latest refresh of the Corporate Risk 
Register including actions to mitigate the four 
risk areas that are rated 'red'; 

(c) authorised the Director of Commercial and 
Commissioning to review and rationalise the 
Balanced Scorecard in consultation with 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Transformation and Commissioning.

1869 Compliance 
With Well 
Managed 
Highway 
Infrastructure 
Code of 
Practice

The Cabinet considered the implications relating to the 
adoption of the new Code of Practice: Well-Managed 
Highway Infrastructure.

The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways 
explained that the Department of Transport Codes of 
Practice would be superseded in October by one new 
Code of Practice – Well-Managed Highway 
Infrastructure. Worcestershire Highways was in a good 
place to adopt the new code of Practice as it had largely 
conformed with the previous codes. Highways already 
complied with the 36 recommendations, subject to some 
minor amendments, which was a testament to the 
efficient and responsible way the Highways department 
had been working over recent years.

It was worth the Council meeting the requirements of the 
Code of Practice which would enable them to continue to 
be a Level Three, high achieving Council and therefore 
continuing to receive incentive fund money, currently 
worth £2.43million. 

The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Health and 
Well-being asked how much was received from central 
government for being a Level Three Council. The 
Director of Economy and Infrastructure agreed to provide 
the information after the meeting.



Page No.  6

RESOLVED: that Cabinet

(a) noted the review as set out in the document 
called "A review and response to the Well-
Managed Highway Infrastructure Code of 
Practice", and;

(b) adopted the Well-Managed Highway 
Infrastructure Code of Practice including its 36 
recommendations.

1870 Resources 
Report

The Cabinet considered the Resources Report. 

The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance 
(also the Leader of the Council) explained that now that 
they had four months of data for 2018/19 it was possible 
to make a projection of the outturn at the end of the year. 
A significant over-spend of £17.9 million was being 
reported. However £12.7 million of management action 
was also being reported which would allow the projected 
overspend to be reduced to £5.2million. The Leader felt 
that further action needed to be identified to achieve a 
balanced budget.

Around £15 million of the overspend was due to Adult 
Social Care, partly due to the social care reform 
programme going slower than expected and partly due to 
demand pressure. Adult Services had seen a greater 
demand and the cost of older people's care packages 
had increased as people were living longer with more 
complex and therefore more expensive, care needs. The 
situation was not unique to Worcestershire; Adult Social 
Care was seeing significant pressures around the 
Country. Children's Social Care costs had also increased.

The Leader believed that a national solution was required 
and he believed that cross-party work was required to tell 
Whitehall of the pressures. At the same time 
Management actions 'good housekeeping' would 
continue in order to help the in-year pressure while the 
shape and size of the authority would also need to be 
reviewed. Tough decisions were needed in order to make 
the financial situation sustainable. A further report would 
be brought back in November.

At the same time the Leader pointed out that there was 
some good news in the report with the purchase of land 
for the science park and improvements to town centres.

In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised:



Page No.  7

 A member from outside the Cabinet queried why 
Cabinet in February had said the budget was 
good news. She was aware that some officers had 
recommended that the council should take the 
maximum amount of Council Tax which would 
have raised £2.3 million – an action that her group 
had supported. She was worried at the lack of 
transparency and that other Councillors had been 
kept in the dark. As Vice-Chairman of the Adult 
Scrutiny Panel she had been asking to look at the 
budget but had been refused. However she did 
want to congratulate the Chief Financial Officer on 
the clarity of his report

 A member from outside the Cabinet commented 
that the overwhelming issue was in Adult 
Services. He asked what was planned in order to 
get Central Government help. It was agreed that a 
fundamental change needed to come. He said 
other Councillors would support ways of lobbying 
Government but he was worried that the situation 
could get worse if it was not addressed. He asked 
whether there could be cross-party lobbying of 
Government. Whatever happened he hoped 
compulsory redundancies would be resisted 

 In response it was agreed that Adult Services was 
a large part of the risk due to being demand-led. 
Further modelling would take place which would 
identify the trajectory of demand. This would not 
solve the issue but would help with decision-
making

 This was a national problem. Increasing Council 
tax would only have been a short term help and 
would only solve a small amount of the problem. 
Council tax increases may have helped but it 
could not address what was a national funding 
gap

 MPs had been briefed about the issue and work 
had started with the County Councils Network on 
a coherent approach. Shire Leaders were 
discussing how to work together better and raise 
the issue nationally but the administration were 
open to suggestions about how that could be 
further progressed. The Leader thought it a 
sensible approach if a joint letter could be agreed 
between all Groups to send to Government

 The report was comprehensive and showed the 
administration was being open and transparent

 Worcestershire was not in crisis and there was a 
measured plan in place. The 2017 Group budget 
proposal would not have met the funding gap. 



Page No.  8

This was a national issue and it was not right to 
punish council tax payers. It was too early to say if 
there would be compulsory redundancies, but the 
Council needed to reshape. Tough decisions 
would need to be made while at the same time the 
most vulnerable in Worcestershire would continue 
to need protection

 The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Communities welcomed the capital investment in 
Malvern Science Park

 The Leader pointed out that the information was 
now available to Scrutiny and it was important for 
Scrutiny Panels to meet to discuss the situation 
and examine areas of overspend. All members 
had a role in addressing the situation.

RESOLVED: that Cabinet

(a) endorsed the Cabinet Member's 
conclusions concerning revenue budget 
monitoring up to 31 July 2018;

(b) noted the current progress regarding 
savings plans approved by Council in 
February 2018;

(c) noted the additional management savings 
measures outlined in Appendix 9 to address 
the forecast position;

(d) noted that the Schools Forum was 
considering actions to recover the 
overspend positon on the Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) High Needs Block and 
agreed to consider their responses in 
December, noting the financial position of 
the Council to Schools Forum;

(e) approved the budget virement amendments 
to the Capital Programme from the Capital 
Contingency for land purchase and works 
at Malvern Hills Science Park of £2.1 million, 
noting financial contributions from the 
Worcestershire Local Enterprise 
Partnership and Malvern Hills District 
Council to this scheme;

(f) recommended that Council approve the 
updated Capital Programme at Appendix 7, 
including the capitalisation of items under 
the additional saving proposals totaling 
£2.250 million, as set out at Appendix 9; and



Page No.  9

(g) noted the report on borrowing and lending 
transactions during 2017/18 detailed in 
paragraphs 75 to 76 and Appendix 8.

The meeting ended at 11.52am

Chairman …………………………………………….


